consolidated balance sheet. These crude oil barrels will be tested for impairment consistent with the Partnership’s existing accounting policy for
impairments of long-lived assets. The Partnership’s management believes that the change in accounting policy is preferable as it more closely aligns
the accounting policies across the consolidated entity, given that similar assets in the Partnership’s natural gas, NGLs and refined products businesses
are accounted for as non-current assets. In addition, management believes that reflecting these crude oil barrels as non-current assets better represents
the economic results of the Partnership’s crude oil acquisition and marketing business by reducing volatility resulting from market price adjustments to
crude oil barrels that are not expected to be sold or liquidated in the near term.

The impacts of this accounting policy change on the Partnership’s net income for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 was approximately $265
million. As a result of this change in accounting policy, the Partnership’s consolidated balance sheets for prior periods have been retrospectively
adjusted as follows:

December 31, 2019 December 31, 2018
As Originally

Reported*
Effect of
Change As Adjusted

As Originally
Reported

Effect of
Change As Adjusted

Inventories $ 1,935 $ (403) $ 1,532 $ 1,677 $ (305) $ 1,372
Total current assets 7,888 (403) 7,485 6,820 (305) 6,515
Other non-current assets, net 1,075 496 1,571 1,006 472 1,478
Total assets 102,201 93 102,294 88,442 167 88,609
Total partners’ capital 27,289 93 27,382 28,718 167 28,885

* Amounts reflect the retrospective consolidation of the SemGroup entities discussed above.

9

Table of Contents

In addition, the Partnership’s consolidated statements of operations, comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods have been retrospectively
adjusted as follows:

Year Ended December 31,

Three Months
Ended September

30,

Nine Months
Ended September

30,
2019 2018 2019 2019

As originally reported:
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income

Cost of products sold $ 39,603 $ 41,658 $ 9,890 $ 29,607
Operating income 7,285 5,402 1,834 5,589
Income from continuing operations before income tax expense 5,386 4,044 1,279 4,002

[…]

Segment Adjusted EBITDA, as reported for each segment in the table below, is analyzed for each segment in the section titled “Segment Operating
Results.” Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure used by industry analysts, investors, lenders and rating agencies to assess the financial performance
and the operating results of the Partnership’s fundamental business activities and should not be considered in isolation or as a substitution for net income,
income from operations, cash flows from operating activities or other GAAP measures.

As discussed in Note 1 of the Partnership’s consolidated financial statements included in “Item 1. Financial Statements,” during the first quarter of 2020,
the Partnership elected to change its inventory accounting policy related to certain barrels of crude oil that were previously accounted for as inventory.
These changes have been applied retrospectively to all prior periods, and the prior period amounts reflected below have been adjusted from those amounts
previously reported.

40

Table of Contents

Consolidated Results

Three Months Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2020 2019* Change 2020 2019* Change
Segment Adjusted EBITDA:

Intrastate transportation and storage $ 203 $ 235 $ (32) $ 630 $ 777 $ (147)
Interstate transportation and storage 425 442 (17) 1,232 1,358 (126)
Midstream 530 411 119 1,280 1,205 75
NGL and refined products transportation and
services 762 667 95 2,099 1,923 176
Crude oil transportation and services 631 726 (95) 1,741 2,222 (481)
Investment in Sunoco LP 189 192 (3) 580 497 83
Investment in USAC 104 104 — 315 310 5
All other 24 37 (13) 70 83 (13)

Adjusted EBITDA (consolidated) 2,868 2,814 54 7,947 8,375 (428)
Depreciation, depletion and amortization (910) (782) (128) (2,709) (2,334) (375)
Interest expense, net of interest capitalized (569) (575) 6 (1,747) (1,680) (67)
Impairment losses (1,474) (12) (1,462) (2,803) (62) (2,741)
Gains (losses) on interest rate derivatives 55 (175) 230 (277) (371) 94
Non-cash compensation expense (29) (27) (2) (92) (85) (7)
Unrealized gains (losses) on commodity risk

management activities (30) 64 (94) (27) 90 (117)
Losses on extinguishments of debt — — — (59) (2) (57)
Inventory valuation adjustments (Sunoco LP) 11 (26) 37 (126) 71 (197)
Adjusted EBITDA related to unconsolidated

affiliates (169) (161) (8) (480) (470) (10)
Equity in earnings (losses) of unconsolidated

affiliates (32) 82 (114) 46 224 (178)
Impairment of investment in an unconsolidated

affiliate (129) — (129) (129) — (129)
Other, net 88 103 (15) 68 211 (143)

Income (loss) before income tax expense (320) 1,305 (1,625) (388) 3,967 (4,355)
Income tax expense (42) (55) 13 (169) (216) 47

Net income (loss) $ (362) $ 1,250 $ (1,612) $ (557) $ 3,751 $ (4,308)

*As adjusted.

Adjusted EBITDA (consolidated). For the three months ended September 30, 2020 compared to the same period last year, Adjusted EBITDA increased 2%
due to the net effects of multiple drivers within several of the Partnership’s segments. Among these impacts, the most significant were an increase of $104
million related to the restructuring and assignment of certain gathering and processing contracts in our midstream segment and an increase of $88 million in
marketing margin in our NGL and refined products transportation and services segment primarily driven by higher optimization gains from the sale of NGL